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STATE BOARD OF HEALTH: Has no legal duty to make lab­
oratory tests for indiViduals or 
officials. in matters not affect­
ing the public health. -... ~---- ------ ___ ... _______ .,._ ....... --- _____ ..,.,. ________ .,._~~-- .. _____ ....,_ 

Sapt~ber 11, 1941 

Dr. J amos Stewart 
State Health Commissioner 
Jefferson City, n1ssour1 

Dear Sir: 

we are in rooeipt of your retiuest for an official 
opinion under date of August 25., 1941 ugon the 
question eubnutted by your office., in substance 
as follows: 

"As to whether the State Laboratory of 
the Board of Health could b a used for 
an analys~a of a medico-legal natura 
for the ttJS ting of blood specimen of 
man killed in accident for the presepca 
of alcohol. upon the request of a pros ... 
ecuting attorney.n 

MOSt public health laws are a consti tutionul and 
proper exercise of the polioe power of the State, 
and the powers conferred on the Board of Hoalth 
and state Health commissioner in order to enuhla 
them to perform their important functions in 
safe-gnardlxlg the public health should receive a 
llbernl. construction as held by tho Hupreme Court 
in state ex 1~e1. HortoL va. Clark, at a.l 9 SW 
( 2d) 635. Nevertheless, the state :Board of Health 
and state Health Oommisaioner are creatures of 
statute and their powers and duties nre general­
ly litni ted by the legislative enactments. ;~,ee 
Ruling cesa Law,. Vol. 12 :Page 1268• 

Among tho ~c>tf;.'tutett setting forth,lthe powers and 
duties of tho f'. tate Board of Health and B tate 
Health Commise!aner aret · 

seat ion 9'735 R. s. Miss our 1 1939 \vhich 
provides fo~ be cr.e.ll.tion of th• State 
Board of Real th and provides :for 1 ts 
pow6rS and duties and vrh!ch statea that 
the state Board of Health is: "* * * * 
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to saf981Wrd the health of the people of 
the state, counties. cities. villages. 
and towns." and 11 to study causes and pre­
vention of diseases and prevention of 
contagion, eto. * * *n . 

Section 9288 R. s. I~ssouri 1939 provides 
that it shall be the duty of the State 
Bourd of Health or its Searetary (Commis­
sioner) ''* * *to make bacteriolo~qical 
tests and othor soie.ntific analyses and 
lnv es tigat1 on when requested by the health 
supervisor or the superintendents of the 
state aleemosy1~ry institutions in oar­
ing for the health af the patients in aif3 
of said institutions." 

Seotion 9751 R. s. J,[issouri 1939 provides 
. that the State Board of Health shall in 
making and enforcing rules and regulations. 
for the maintenance of a safe quality of 
drinkin~ wa~er dispensed to the public: 

. '' * "' to aolleot samples of and an­
alyze drinking water dispensed to th a pub­
lio ·wrhen requested by munia~pulities. cor­
porati ona or individuals * >tc *" upon pay­
ment of fee for said analyses. 

VIe find no stututory lJrovision rmking-• it the duty of 
the State Board o:f Health or the ~.:ctate HeaJ.th Com­
missioner or the f"~tate Board of' Hoalth J,a.boratory to 
make tests or analyses of u tnedico-legDJ. nature for 
indivi.duals or officials. Unless the laboratory 
tests or analyses 1·equestad ure for the saf'e-guard­
ing of the pub lie heol tb or the promotion thereof 
or required in the neoessary administrutiou of the 
office o£ the State Health Comrnissianar in perform­
ing his duties a.nd functions fOI' the state Board o:f 
Has.lt.b. authorized by st<:~tute or in caring :for the 
health o:f patients in state eleemosynary institutions. 
then any such laboratory teats made by the State 
Board of Health Laborator,y would be purelY volun-
tary on the part o:f the state Health Commissioner. 

OOliCLU.:3ION 

It is~ therefore. the opinion o::f this department 
that there is no legal duty imposed on the State 
Board of Health, the State Heal.th Conunissionar or 
stv.ta Board of Health Laboratory to m ke labora­
tory tests of a medioo-legal nature unless they be 
required for the safe-guarding of the public health 
of the oiti zens o:f the state o.r in connection with 
necessary duties and functions required by statute 
of the State Board of Health or State Hoalth Qom-
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missioner. So 1 t would neoessar ily follow that the 
Stata B<lard of }lealth Laboratory has no legal duty 
under the law to nake laboratory tests af a blood 
speolman of a man killed in accidan t for the pres­
ence of alcohol. 

naspeotfully submitted. 

A as is tan t Jl.. ttorney-Genaral 

V.LiNE o. mt1nt6 
(.Acting) Attorney-General 
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